

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAYNE AUSTIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TEAM P18
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Issues Presented for Review | v |
| Statement of the Facts | 1 |
| I. Facts and Proceedings Below | 1 |
| II. Summary of the Argument..... | 3 |
| Standard of Review | 5 |
| Argument | 6 |
| I. Ms. Austin has standing to contest the search of the YOUNBER rental vehicle because, despite not having the express permission of the rental account owner, she lawfully possessed and manifested a reasonable expectation of privacy in the rental vehicle. | 6 |
| A. Ms. Austin maintained a legitimate property interest and manifested an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy in her YOUNBER rental car. | 6 |
| 1. Ms. Austin had lawful possession of the rental vehicle because she did not fraudulently scheme to take possession of a vehicle she would not have otherwise had access to. | 7 |
| 2. Society would recognize as objectively reasonable Ms. Austin’s manifested subjective expectation of privacy in her YOUNBER rental vehicle. | 10 |
| B. Despite not having express permission from Ms. Lloyd, Ms. Austin was an authorized user on both Ms. Lloyd’s YOUNBER rental account and credit card, which were used to rent the vehicle. | 13 |
| II. In acquiring the rental vehicle location data, the Government conducted an unconstitutional Fourth Amendment “search” because Ms. Austin manifested a reasonably objective expectation of privacy in her location data, and the Government collected it without a warrant supported by probable cause. | 14 |
| A. Ms. Austin’s subjective expectation of privacy in the historical rental vehicle location data was objectively reasonable. | 15 |

1. The historical rental vehicle location data collected from Ms. Austin’s cell phone is analogous to cell-site location data.16

2. Society should find objectively reasonable Ms. Austin’s expectation of privacy in her rental vehicle location data obtained from her cell phone’s GPS device.18

B. The Third-Party Doctrine does not apply to Ms. Austin’s rental vehicle location data because of the nature of the data sought.21

III. The Court should evaluate both the erroneous admission of evidence from the rental vehicle search and the historical rental vehicle location data for harmlessness.22

Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Pages</i> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018). | passim |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018). | passim |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967). | 22 |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013). | 6 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960). | 7 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967). | 6, 11, 14 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001). | 16 |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978). | passim |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014). | 18, 21, 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979). | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 77 M.J. 225 (U.S.C.A.A.F. 2018). | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983). | 16, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 919 F.3d 716 (2nd Cir. 2019). | 8, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. McBean</i> , 861 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1988). | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976). | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Portillo</i> , 633 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir. 1980). | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Rhind</i> , 289 F.3d 690 (11th Cir. 2002). | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 943 F.2d 110 (1st Cir. 1991). | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 806 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2015). | 7 |

United States v. Smith, 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001).11, 12

United States v. Thomas, 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006).12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2111 (1949).22

18 U.S.C. § 2113 (2002).3

Other Authorities

Andrea L. Dennis, *Poetic (In)Justice? Rap Music Lyrics as Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence*, 31 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 1 (2007).10

National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, *Cell Phone Location Tracking Primer*, https://www.law.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/2016-06-07_Cell-Tracking-Primer_Final.pdf (last visited Sept. 22, 2019).17
